the airline industry. The Group and Company has a mix of fixed rate interest loans and variable rate
interest loans.

   			  Exposure to interest rate risk

				�   The interest rate profile of the Group’s and Company’s interest bearing financial instruments as reported
to management of the Group is as follows:

			   Group and Company

Nominal amount

Fixed rate instruments 2017 2016

Effective
interest rate KShs million

Effective
interest rate KShs million

Short term borrowings 9.89% 15,632 8.24% 18,379

Long term borrowings 8.13%   33,465 9.06%   11,695

  49,097   30,074

Variable rate instruments

Short term borrowings 2.59% 11,640 2.18% 10,937

Long term borrowings 2.60%   81,603 2.58% 101,521

  93,243 112,458

Total exposure 142,340 142,532

				   Sensitivity Analysis

				�   A 1% increase/decrease in the interest rates at the reporting date would have increased/decreased
profit or loss and equity by the amounts shown below. The analysis assumes that all other variables, in
particular, foreign currency rates remain constant and is applied on variable interest bearing instruments.

Profit or loss/equity

31 March 2017
KShs millions

31 March 2016
KShs millions

Fixed rate instruments (491) (301)

1% increase 491 301

1% decrease

Variable rate instruments

1% increase (932) (1,125)

1% decrease 932 1,125

122

KENYA AIRWAYS PLC (FORMERLY KENYA AIRWAYS LIMITED)

5.	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

   	 (a)	 Market risk (Continued)

(ii)	 Jet fuel price risk

		�  The Group and Company are exposed to jet fuel risk to the extent that there are significant changes in
the prices of jet fuel. To minimise exposure to fluctuations in prices, the Group enters into derivative
financial instruments to manage exposure to fuel risk. The Group’s risk management objective is to
hedge a substantial part of the jet fuel price risk by effectively fixing the price of the expected future
purchases. Kenya Airways Plc (formerly Kenya Airways Limited) uses Brent Crude Oil call and put options